

## CHAPTER 223.

## HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE.

S. F. 82.

AN ACT to provide additional chairs in the college of homeopathic medicine of the state university of Iowa, additional to chapter 168 of the acts of the sixteenth general assembly. [Additional to chapters two (2) and three (3) of title thirteen (XIII) of the code relating to educational institutions.]

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

SECTION 1. **Establishing three additional chairs.** The state board of education are hereby authorized and directed to establish three additional chairs in the college of Homeopathic medicine of the state university of Iowa, to-wit: A chair of surgery, a chair of ophthalmology, otology, rhinology and laryngology and a chair of gynaecology and obstetrics; to elect professors for such chairs; to fix compensation for such professors and to do such other acts as are necessary and proper for the execution of the powers and duties hereby conferred upon them.

Approved April 19 A. D. 1913.

## CHAPTER 224.

## STATE FIRE MARSHAL.

Sub. for S. F. 146.

AN ACT to amend sections five (5), ten (10), twelve (12), fifteen (15) and sixteen (16) of chapter one hundred twenty-eight (128), acts of the thirty-fourth general assembly, relative to the duties and compensation of the state fire marshal and the deputy state fire marshal, and making an appropriation for the maintenance of the state fire marshal's office.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

SECTION 1. **Investigation of causes of fires—reports—penalty.** That section five (5), chapter one hundred twenty-eight (128), of the acts of the thirty-fourth general assembly be, and the same is, hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "Any chief of a fire department, mayor or township clerk who fails or refuses to make the investigation and report required of him by this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall, upon conviction, be fined in a sum not less than five dollars (\$5.00) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100.00)."

SEC. 2. **Examination of buildings—may order removal or changes—appeal—penalty.** That section ten (10), chapter one hundred twenty-eight (128), of the acts of the thirty-fourth general assembly be, and the same is, hereby amended by striking out the word "and" after the comma in the eleventh line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "or".

SEC. 3. **Salaries and expenses.** That section twelve (12), chapter one hundred twenty-eight (128), of the acts of the thirty-fourth general assembly be, and the same is, hereby amended by striking out the words and figures

“twelve thousand five hundred (\$12,500)” in the tenth and eleventh lines of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures “thirteen thousand five hundred (\$13,500)”.

SEC. 4. **Fees and mileage for reporting fires.** That section fifteen (15), chapter one hundred twenty-eight (128), of the acts of the thirty-fourth general assembly be, and the same is, hereby amended by striking out the words “who do not receive compensation for their services as such chiefs and mayors” in lines two and three of said section, and by inserting after the word “thereto” in the seventh line of said section the words “there shall be paid to township clerks”.

SEC. 5. **Appropriation.** That section sixteen (16), chapter one hundred twenty-eight (128), of the acts of the thirty-fourth general assembly be, and the same is, hereby amended by striking out from lines two and three thereof the words and figures “twelve thousand five hundred (\$12,500)” and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures “thirteen thousand five hundred (\$13,500)”.

SEC. 6. **Salary.** That section twelve (12), chapter one hundred twenty-eight (128) of the acts of the thirty-fourth general assembly be, and the same is, hereby amended by striking out of line three thereof the words and figures “fifteen hundred (\$1500.00)” and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures “eighteen hundred (\$1800.00)”.

Approved April 22 A. D. 1913.

## CHAPTER 225.

### NORMAL INSTITUTES.

H. F. 362.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section twenty-six hundred twenty-two (2622), supplement to the code, 1907, and to repeal the law as it appears in section twenty-seven hundred thirty-eight (2738), supplement to the code, 1907, as amended by chapter one hundred thirty (130), acts of the thirty-fourth general assembly, and to enact a substitute therefor, relating to normal institutes.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

SECTION 1. **Teachers' conventions and institutes.** That the law as it appears in section twenty-six hundred twenty-two (2622), supplement to the code, 1907, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words “and remain in session not less than six (6) working days”, which words are found in lines nine (9) and ten (10) of said section.

SEC. 2. **Repeal—county superintendent—county teachers' institutes—expenses—how paid—institute fund—annual report—summer school—in effect.** That the law as it appears in section twenty-seven hundred thirty-eight (2738), supplement to the code, 1907, as amended by chapter one hundred thirty (130) of the acts of the thirty-fourth general assembly, be and the same is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:

“The county superintendent shall hold annually at least one, but not more than two, county teachers' institutes at such times as the schools of the county are generally in session; and shall, with the concurrence of the superintendent of public instruction procure such assistance as may be necessary to conduct the same.”